ORDINANCE NO. 598

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 592 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, PROVIDING FOR ENFORCEMENT OF TRAFFICE REGULATIONS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY; ADDING A NEW SECTION 206 TO ORDINANCE NO. 592; AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. ORDINANCE NO. 592 AMENDED. A new Section 206 shall be included in Ordinance No. 592 of the City of Wathena, Kansas, to read as follows:

SECTION 206: Traffic Regulations on Private Property. Whenever the person in possession or control of any public or private (non-highway) property used by the public for purposes of vehicular traffic shall cause to be posted at each entrance thereto, with permission of the owner, a permanently-lettered, clearly legible sign with the following legend:

"Traffic regulations of the City of Wathena enforced on this property. Speed limit (as posted) M.P.H.", or words of like meaning or similar import, then such public or private (non-highway) property shall thereafter be deemed to be under the traffic regulations of the City of Wathena, as provided by law, and which shall be marked by such traffic control devices as may be appropriate.

SECTION 2. REPEALER. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances of the City of Wathena, Kansas, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Kansas Chief, the official city newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the 1st day of June, 2009.

James McAnerney, Mayor

ORDINANCE NO. 598.doc

Page 2 – Ordinance No. 598

ATTEST:

- Much 0

Jim Richardson, City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 598.doc

RESOLUTION NO. OUL-2010

Goes with ordinance # 598

A RESOLUTION OF UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 406, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS, RELATING TO THE ENFORCEMENT OF TRAFFIC REGULATIONS ON SCHOOL PROPERTY.

WHEREAS, K.S.A. 72-9103 provides: "In those instances where a school is located within the corporate limits of a city, the board of education of any school district within which such school is located may agree or consent that ordinances of such city pertaining to parking and traffic regulations on city streets shall apply to all or part of the roads, streets and driveways on the grounds of such school, and when such agreement or consent has been made or given by the board, then such city ordinances shall apply to all or part of the roads, streets and driveways of the school as shall have been designated by the board in its agreement or consent."

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2009, the City of Wathena, Kansas, adopted Ordinance No. 598 entitled AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 592 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, PROVIDING FOR ENFORCEMENT OF TRAFFICE REGULATIONS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY; ADDING A NEW SECTION 206 TO ORDINANCE NO. 592; AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, IN CONFLICT HEREWITH" which ordinance provides for the enforcement of traffic regulations on private property including school property; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the students and patrons of Unified School District No. 406 that City of Wathena ordinances pertaining to parking and traffic regulations should apply to school property;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Unified School District No. 406, Doniphan County, Kansas:

1. The Board of Education of Unified School District No. 406, Doniphan County, Kansas, does hereby agree and consent that ordinances of the City of Wathena, Kansas, pertaining to parking and traffic regulations on city streets shall apply to all of the roads, streets, parking lots and driveways on the grounds of Unified School District No. 406, Doniphan County, Kansas.

ADOPTED by the Board of Education of Unified School District No. 406, Doniphan County, Kansas, this 23 day of 2009.

USD406 resolution.doc

APPROVED AND ADOPTED:

Board of Education of Unified School District No. 406

Paul Rohde, President

ATTEST:

Sandy Nolø, Clerk